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PARTICIPANT INFORMATION 
 

For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 

Simran Joshi Applicant sjoshi@reconllp.com 

   

   

   

 

For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 

Birpal Benipal RBC birpal.benipal@dentons.com 

Maria Naimark Timothy Shaw mnaimark@tyrllp.com 

Bruce Darlington BDC Capital bruce.darlington@dlapiper.com 

Cristina Fulop BCD Capital cristina.fulop@dlapiper.com 

Bradley Wiffen Almex Canada Ltd. bwiffen@goodmans.ca 

Jason Wadden Timothy Shaw jwadden@tyrllp.com 

 

For Other, Self-Represented: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 

Maria Konyukhova Monitor mkonyukhova@stikeman.com 

Nick Avis Monitor navis@stikeman.com 

 

 

 

ENDORSEMENT OF MADAM JUSTICE J. DIETRICH: 



[1] On June 19, 2025, I made an endorsement, among other things, scheduling a motion by the 
Monitor for an order amongst other things, declaring that Mr. Timothy Shaw is in breach 
of the Property Preservation Order made by me in these proceedings on May 30, 2025 (the 
“Contempt Motion”).  

[2] On July 18, 2025, counsel advised that the Contempt Motion was substantially settled, 
subject to certain documentation that was expected to be exchanged and accordingly, I 
converted today's hearing to a case conference.  

[3] Counsel has now advised the only outstanding matter with respect of the Contempt Motion 
is one of costs.  Mr. Shaw's counsel advises that in order to properly respond to costs 
submissions by the Monitor it may be necessary for him to first file a responding affidavit. 
Accordingly, the following schedule is established for costs submissions on the Contempt 
Motion: (i) Mr. Shaw to deliver a responding affidavit, if necessary by August 5, 2025; (ii) 
the Monitor to deliver a responding report, if necessary, and cost submissions by August 
19, 2025; and (iii) Mr. Shaw to deliver cost submissions by September 5, 2025. Costs 
submissions should be no more than five pages and should be emailed to the Commercial 
List Office.  

[4] Separately, on June 19, 2025, I also booked the hearing of a motion (the “TUV Motion”) 
for October 17, 2025.  Counsel advise that they need more time to properly prepare for that 
hearing.  Accordingly, October 17, 2025 is vacated and the TUV Motion is scheduled to 
be heard for one full day on December 4, 2025. 

 

 

July 21, 2025     Justice J. Dietrich 




